

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE/RESPONDENTS

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

No. 11-1355

VERIZON ET AL.,

APPELLANTS/PETITIONERS,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
AND UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

APPELLEE/RESPONDENTS.

ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW AND NOTICES OF
APPEAL OF AN ORDER OF THE FEDERAL
COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

JOSEPH F. WAYLAND
ACTING ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

SEAN A. LEV
GENERAL COUNSEL

CATHERINE G. O'SULLIVAN
NANCY C. GARRISON
NICKOLAI G. LEVIN
ATTORNEYS

PETER KARANJIA
DEPUTY GENERAL COUNSEL

JACOB M. LEWIS
ASSOCIATE GENERAL COUNSEL

UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20530

JOEL MARCUS
COUNSEL

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20554
(202) 418-1740

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
GLOSSARY	xi
JURISDICTION.....	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	2
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	2
INTRODUCTION.....	2
COUNTERSTATEMENT	5
1. Statutory And Regulatory Background.....	5
2. The <i>Open Internet</i> Proceeding.	10
3. Openness Drives Investment.....	11
4. Threats To Internet Openness And Investment.	12
5. The Open Internet Rules.	15
a. Fixed Service Rules.	16
b. Mobile Wireless Rules.....	17
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	18
STANDARD OF REVIEW	22
ARGUMENT	25
I. THE FCC REASONABLY INTERPRETED SECTION 706 AND TITLE III AS GRANTS OF DIRECT AUTHORITY TO IMPLEMENT THE OPEN INTERNET RULES.	25
A. The Commission Reasonably Read Section 706 As A Grant Of Direct Authority And Properly Found That The Open Internet Rules Would Carry Out The Statutory Mandate.	25

1.	The Commission’s Reading Of Section 706 Is Consistent With Its Plain Language And Entitled To Deference.	25
2.	The Commission Reasonably Determined That The Open Internet Rules Would Advance The Statutory Mandate.	37
a.	Protecting Innovation That Drives Demand For And Investment In Internet Infrastructure.	37
b.	Protecting A Stable Environment For Investment.	41
c.	Protecting Competition In Telecommunications Markets.	42
B.	The Commission Reasonably Interpreted Title III Of The Communications Act To Grant Authority For The Mobile Rules.	43
II.	THE FCC REASONABLY DETERMINED THAT THE OPEN INTERNET RULES FURTHER OTHER STATUTORY DUTIES.	48
A.	Section 201(b) Of The Communications Act Grants Authority To Adopt Rules Protecting Telephone Competition.	50
B.	Provisions In Titles VI And III Grant Authority To Protect Competition In Video Markets.	53
1.	Title VI.	53
2.	Title III.	57
C.	The Transparency Rule Is Supported By Statutory Reporting Responsibilities.	59
III.	THE COMMISSION PROPERLY DETERMINED THAT THE OPEN INTERNET RULES DO NOT TREAT BROADBAND PROVIDERS AS COMMON CARRIERS.	60

IV. THE OPEN INTERNET RULES ARE CONSISTENT WITH THE FIRST AND FIFTH AMENDMENTS.	68
A. First Amendment.....	68
B. Fifth Amendment.	75
V. THE OPEN INTERNET RULES ARE BASED ON SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE.	77
CONCLUSION	79

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

*	<i>Ad Hoc Telecommunications Users Committee v. FCC</i> , 572 F.3d 903 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	24, 27, 36, 78
	<i>Alascom, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 727 F.2d 1212 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	52
	<i>American Library Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 406 F.3d 689 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	23, 49
	<i>Ass’n of Civilian Techs. v. FLRA</i> , 22 F.3d 1150 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	26
	<i>AT&T Corp. v. FCC</i> , 394 F.3d 933 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	24
	<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	24
	<i>Building Owners v. FCC</i> , 254 F.3d 89 (2001)	76
	<i>Cablevision Systems Corp. v. FCC</i> , 570 F.3d 83 (2nd Cir. 2009)	76
*	<i>Cablevision Systems Corp. v. FCC</i> , 649 F.3d 695 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	25, 37, 54, 56
	<i>CBS v. Democratic National Committee</i> , 412 U.S. 94 (1973)	44
	<i>CCIA v. FCC</i> , 693 F.2d 198 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	6, 51
	<i>Cellco Partnership</i> (No. 11-1135)	48
	<i>Celtronix Telemetry, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 272 F.3d 585 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	2, 44
	<i>Charter Communications, Inc.</i> , 393 F.3d 771 (8th Cir. 2005)	70
	<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994)	75
*	<i>Comcast Corp. v. FCC</i> , 600 F.3d 642 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	10, 27, 29, 30, 34, 49, 51, 59
	<i>Committee for Effective Cellular Rules v. FCC</i> , 53 F.3d 1309 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	44
	<i>Consumer Electronics Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 347 F.3d 291 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	24

<i>FCC v. Midwest Video Corp.</i> , 440 U.S. 689 (1979)	63, 64, 65, 67
<i>FCC v. NCCB</i> , 436 U.S. 775 (1978)	46
<i>FCC v. Pottsville Broadcasting Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 134 (1940)	5, 35, 44, 46
<i>FCC v. Sanders Bros. Radio Station</i> , 309 U.S. 470 (1940)	46
<i>FCC v. Storer Broadcasting Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 192 (1956)	46
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	23, 35, 36
<i>Full Value Advisors, LLC v. SEC</i> , 633 F.3d 1101 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	77
<i>Howard v. America Online Inc.</i> , 208 F.3d 741 (9th Cir. 2000)	61
<i>Iowa Telecomms. Servs. v. Iowa Utils. Bd.</i> , 563 F.3d 743 (8th Cir. 2009)	66
<i>J.J. Cassone Bakery, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 554 F.3d 1041 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	24
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982)	76
<i>MCI v. AT&T</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994)	47
<i>Mobile Relay Assocs. v. FCC</i> , 457 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	46
<i>MPAA v. FCC</i> , 309 F.3d 796 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	23, 47
<i>NARUC v. FCC</i> , 525 F.2d 630 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	61, 63
<i>NARUC v. FCC</i> , 533 F.2d 601 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	23
<i>Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Boston & Maine Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 407 (1992)	23
<i>National Telephone Co-Op Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 563 F.3d 536 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	37
<i>NBC v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 190 (1943)	33, 44, 45, 49
* <i>NCTA v. Brand X Internet Services</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	6, 7, 9, 23, 30, 34

	<i>Orloff v. FCC</i> , 352 F.3d 415 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	51
	<i>PBGC v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990).....	37
	<i>Railway Labor Executives' Ass'n v. U.S. R.R. Retirement Bd.</i> , 749 F.2d 856 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	78
*	<i>Recording Indus. Ass'n v. Verizon Internet Servs., Inc.</i> , 351 F.3d 1229 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	69
*	<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	70, 71, 73
	<i>Schurz Communications, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 982 F.2d 1043 (7th Cir. 1992).....	44
	<i>Secretary of Labor v. Federal Mine Safety and Health Review Comm'n</i> , 111 F.3d 913 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	24, 40
	<i>Southwestern Bell Tel. Co. v. FCC</i> , 19 F.3d 1475 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	63
	<i>Tax Analysts v. IRS</i> , 350 F.3d 100 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	37
	<i>Turner Broadcasting System Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	72, 73, 74
	<i>United States v. Midwest Video Corp.</i> , 406 U.S. 649 (1972)	51
*	<i>United States v. Southwestern Cable Co.</i> , 392 U.S. 157 (1968)	5, 35, 49, 57, 58, 67, 77
*	<i>USTA v. FCC</i> , 295 F.3d 1326 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	61
	<i>Vernal Enters., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 355 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	1
	<i>Vitelco v. FCC</i> , 198 F.3d 921 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	65
	<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	36
	<i>Williamson County Regional Planning Commission v. Hamilton Bank</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985).....	76

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

<i>Amendment of Section 64.702 of the Commission's Rules and Regulations (“Second Computer Inquiry”), 77 FCC 2d 384 (1980)</i>	<i>5</i>
<i>Appropriate Framework for Broadband Access to the Internet Over Wireline Facilities (“Internet Policy Statement”), 20 FCC Rcd 14,986 (2005).....</i>	<i>9</i>
* <i>Appropriate Framework for Broadband Access to the Internet Over Wireline Facilities (“Wireline Broadband Order”), 20 FCC Rcd 14,853 (2005).....</i>	<i>8, 36</i>
<i>Appropriate Regulatory Treatment for Broadband Access to the Internet Over Wireless Networks (“Wireless Broadband Order”), 22 FCC Rcd 5,901 (2007)</i>	<i>8</i>
<i>Broadband Industry Practices (“Broadband Industry Practices”), 22 FCC Rcd 7,894 (2007)</i>	<i>11</i>
<i>Comment Sought on Petition for Rulemaking to Establish Rules Governing Network Management Practices By Broadband Network Operators (“Network Management Practices”), 23 FCC Rcd 343 (2008).</i>	<i>11</i>
<i>Deployment of Wireline Services Offering Advanced Telecommunications Capability (“Advanced Services Order”), 13 FCC Rcd 24,012 (1998)</i>	<i>7, 29</i>
<i>Formal Complaint of Free Press and Public Knowledge Against Comcast Corporation for Secretly Degrading Peer-To-Peer Applications (“Comcast Corp.”), 23 FCC Rcd 13,028 (2008).....</i>	<i>10</i>
<i>Inquiry Concerning High-Speed Access to the Internet Over Cable and Other Facilities (“Cable Modem Order”), 17 FCC Rcd 4,798 (2002).....</i>	<i>7, 8</i>

<i>Inquiry Concerning the Deployment of Advanced Telecommunications Capability To All Americans in a Reasonable and Timely Fashion, and Possible Steps to Accelerate Such Deployment Pursuant to Section 706 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996, As Amended by the Broadband Data Improvement Act (“Sixth Broadband Deployment Report”),</i> 25 FCC Rcd 9,556 (2010)	27, 34
<i>Madison River Communications, LLC and Affiliated Companies (“Madison River Communications”),</i> 20 FCC Rcd 4,295 (2005)	9, 50
<i>Preserving the Open Internet Broadband Industry Practices (“Open Internet Notice”),</i> 24 FCC Rcd 13,064 (2009)	11
<i>Service Rules for the 698-746, 747-762 and 777-792 MHz Bands (“700 MHz Order”),</i> 22 FCC Rcd 15,289 (2007)	9

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

17 U.S.C. § 512(a).....	70
28 U.S.C. § 2344	34
47 U.S.C. § 151	5, 31, 48
47 U.S.C. § 152	31
47 U.S.C. § 152(a).....	5, 34
47 U.S.C. § 153(11)	62, 68
47 U.S.C. § 153(24)	6
47 U.S.C. § 153(51)	67, 68
47 U.S.C. § 153(53)	6, 62
47 U.S.C. § 154(i)	48
47 U.S.C. § 154(k).....	59
* 47 U.S.C. § 201(a).....	21, 62
47 U.S.C. § 201(b).....	50
47 U.S.C. § 218	59

* 47 U.S.C. § 230(b)(1).....	29
* 47 U.S.C. § 230(b)(2).....	7
* 47 U.S.C. § 230(b)(3).....	7, 29
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(1).....	70
47 U.S.C. § 257.....	59
47 U.S.C. § 301.....	5, 43
* 47 U.S.C. § 303(b).....	43, 46, 47
47 U.S.C. § 303(g).....	43, 57
47 U.S.C. § 303(r).....	43
47 U.S.C. § 307(a).....	5, 43
47 U.S.C. § 309(j)(3)(A).....	45
47 U.S.C. § 309(j)(3)(B).....	45
47 U.S.C. § 315(b).....	67
* 47 U.S.C. § 316.....	44, 46
47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(2).....	67, 68
47 U.S.C. § 405(a).....	60
47 U.S.C. § 536.....	55
47 U.S.C. § 536(a).....	55
47 U.S.C. § 536(a)(3).....	55
47 U.S.C. § 541(c).....	68
47 U.S.C. § 548(b).....	53
47 U.S.C. § 548(c)(1).....	53
47 U.S.C. § 548(c)(2)(B).....	67
* 47 U.S.C. § 1302(a).....	6, 25, 26, 29, 32
* 47 U.S.C. § 1302(b).....	6, 7, 27
47 U.S.C. § 1302(d)(1).....	26
Pub. L. No. 104-66, Title III, § 3003, 109 Stat. 707 (Dec. 21, 1995).....	59

47 C.F.R. § 8.3	16
47 C.F.R. § 8.5(a).....	16
47 C.F.R. § 8.5(b).....	17
47 C.F.R. § 8.7	16
47 C.F.R. § 8.11(a).....	16
OTHERS	
* S. Rep. No. 104-23 (1995)	28
H.R.J. Res. 37, 112th Cong. (2011)	37
http://computer.howstuffworks.com/internet/basics/internet.htm	62
http://gigaom.com/2012/09/03/happy-birthday-skype-in-9-years-you-changed-telecom/	14
https://www.pwcmoneytree.com/MTPublic/ns/moneytree/filesource/exhibits/11Q4MTPressrelease.pdf	40
Stuart Minor Benjamin, <i>Transmitting, Editing, And Communicating: Determining What “The Freedom Of Speech” Encompasses</i> , 60 Duke L.J. 1673 (2011).....	71
Telecommunicationons Industry Association, TIA’s 2012 ICT Market Review and Forecast 1-7 (2012).....	40
* Verizon Comments, CC Docket No. 02-33 (filed May 3, 2002)	8, 35
